NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

OF THE 9TH SITTING OF THE WATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF THE SECUND

AT 2,00 P,li,

ON THURSDAY S5TH APRIL, 1990

IN THE PARLIAMENT CHAMBER, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, GEORGETOWHN

MEMDERS OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY (74)

Spgaksr (1

*  Cdee Sase Narain, 0.R., S.C., J.P,, M.P,, Speaker of the National Assembly

Members of the Governmsnt « Poople!s National Congrsss (62)

Poime Minister (1)
+ Cde., H. Green, M.P,, Prime Minister (Absent)

Other Vice~President and Deputy Prime Minister (1)

+ Cdase Viola V. Burnham, 0.R., M.P., Vice President, Culture and Social
Development and Deputy Prime Minister

Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs (1)

+¥ Cde, K.S. Massiah, 3.R., S.C., M.P,, Attorney General and Ministor
of Legal Affairs (Absent on leave)

Other Deputy Prime Ministers (2)

+ Cdes W.A.L.H. Parris, C.C.H., M.Fs, Deputy Prims Minister, Planning and
Devslopment (Absent - On leave)
+ Cdee. R.H.0. Corbin, M.P,, Deputy Prime Minister, Public Utilitiss (Absent)

Senior Ministers (10)

+ Cde, R.E. Jackson, M.P., Minister of Foreign Affairs
+* Cdes C.B. Gresnidge, M.P., Minister of Finance

+ Cde., S. Prashad, M.P., Senior Minister in the Minlstry ofi Planning & Development
(Absent -~ on leava)
+  Cdae. W.S. Hurrqy, C.Cutl,, '1aPe, Minister of Trade and louriam (Absent)
+ Cdes J.R. Thomas, M.P., Minister of Regional Develcpment
Cds, Yvenne V, Hﬂrswood~denn, 1ePs, Senior Minister in the Uffica of the Praesident
* Cde. Dre P.l. McKenzie, A.A., [, Pe, Minister of Agriculture

*  Cdes, D.M.A. Bernard Mo, hlnlster of Education

* Cdee J.R. Kraﬂsnburg, M D., Minister of Communications and Works
*  Cdee Dr, N.E. Blackman, MePs, Minister in the Ministry of Health

Ministers (8)

Cde, Uemie E.H. Johnson, M.P., i1inister in the Ministry of Regional Devslopmant
+ Cde, C.G. Sharme, A.A., J.P,, M.P., Minister of lLabour and Co-opsrativen

Cde, D. Sawh, M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Public Utilitiss
*  Cdeas V.V. Parvatan, M.P,, Minister in the Ministry.off Agriculture (Absent)

Cda. J.T. Kissoon, M.P., Minister in the Office of the Prime Minister

Cde. Dr. Faith A, Harding, M.P., Minister of the Public Service

Cde. Stella Odie-Ali, M. l,, Minister of Home Affairas

Cde. Jean M.Gs Paersico, Aty MeP,, Minister in the Ministry of Culturs &

Social Dasvelapmant

+ Cabinet Membar

* Npneeleoctod Membor
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Parliamentary Secretapy (1)

Cde, L.E. Scotland, M.P,., Parliamentary Secretary, Office of the Prime Minister

Government ﬁhief~whip_(ﬂ)

Cdae Jennifer AJferreird, M.P., Governmant Chisf Whip

Other Membsrs (25)

Cda;'K.B. Bancroft, M.F.

Cge, Philomena A. Rayman, 1.P,
Cde, A.K. Habibwlla, M.P,

CdB, EoHoP\; F.OLUlEI‘, Mcp'

Cde, Joyes Gill~Mingo, M.P.
Cdes Me Ally, M.P,

Cde, Elaine B. Davidson, M.P.
Cdse He Doobay, M.P,

Cde, Joyce M, Mynros, J.P., M,P,
Cyee Edwina Melville, M.0,

Cda, Amna Ally, M.P. (Absent)
Cde. N, Calistrao, M.P.

Cde, FeM. Cumberbatch, M.P.
Cdes MeIls Deen, M.P.

Cde. Cyrilda A. Deldsaus, M.P.
Cde, Edith Deygoo, M.P.

Cdee Clarice A. Edwards, M.P,
Cdes C.L. Geddes, M.P. (Absent)
Cda, G. Marshall, M.P,

Cdees B, Persaud, J.P., M,P,

Cdee K. Sankar, MeSey MoP, (Absent)
Cde, E.L. Fraser, M.P.

Cde. Mignon D. Griffith, M.P.

Cde, P.E. Rockliffae, M.P,

-

(There is one Vecancy)

Mambers from the National Congress of Local Democratic Orqans (2)

Cee, Rose I, Semple, M.P.
Cda, Pe Singh, J.P., M.P,

‘s
Mambers from the Regional Demacratic Councils (10)

Cds, Nellie R. Charles, M.P., (Region No. 7 ~ Cuyuni/Mazaruni)

Cde, R. Bishap, M.5. M.P., (Region No, & -~ Démerars/Mahaica)

Cde, C. Vandenburg, M.P., (Region No, 10 ~ Upper Demerara/Berbice)

Cdes, Y. Khan, M.P., (Region No. 2 - Pomsroon/Supsenaam)

Cdee Enid E. Abrahams, M.S., J.P., M.P., (Regign No. .3 - Essequibo Islends/West D-
Cdes I. Ally, M.P., (Region Ng, 6 - Eaat Barbice/Corsntyns)

Cdes S.I, McGarxell, M.P,, (Region No, B - Potaro/Siparuni)

Cde. M, Stephens, M.P., (Region Region No, 9 ~ Upper Takutu/Upper Esssquibo)

Cde, M. Ajoodhia, J.P,, M.P., (Region No. 5 - Mahalca/Berbice)

Cdee D+ Fernandes, M.P., (Region No, 1 ~ Barima/Waini)

Mambors of tha Minerity (11)

(L) Peaple's Progressive Party (8)
Minority Leader (1)

Cde, Dr, L. Jagan, M.P.  HMinority Leader

#*  MNon-alsctsd Membsar
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Deputy Speaker (1)

Cde. Reepu Daman Perguad, J.P,, 1M.P,, Deputy Speaker of the National Assembly

0ther Members (6)

Cde, Janet Jagan, M.P,

Cde, C.Cs Collymare, M.P.

Cda, S.F .+ Mohamed, M.P., Minority Chief Whip
Cdes H. Naokta, M.P.

Cde, I. Basir, M.P,

Cde, C.C. Belgrave, M.P.

(ii) United Force (2)

MI‘. M. F. Singh, C.C.Hb’ Jn\:;o, M'po (E{bseﬂt)
Mre MeAs Abrahamj; A.A., M.P,

(iii) Working People's Alliance (1)

Mre E Kmayana; M.P.

OFFICCRS,

Cdee FeA. Narain, A.A., Clerk of the National Assembly
Cde, G.E.F. Moses, Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER

(1) Accidental Death of Sister of Cde, Monica Jordan

The Speaker informed Members of the accidental death of Cde. Tesea
Monica Jordan, Accountant, Parliament Office and extended on behalf
of. Members deepest sympathy to Cdse. Jdordane
ii) Leave

The Speaker that announced that leave had been grantod to -~

(a) Cdes, Massiah, Parris and Prashad for that day's.
sitting and

(b) Cde., Osie-Ali from 6th to 16th April, 1990,

PUBLIC BUSINESS ~

MOT 10N
APPROVAL OF ESTIMATES OF X E(DITURE FOR 1990

Assembly resglved itself into Committees of Supply tao
resume consideration of the Estimates of Expenditure for the
financial year 19%d,



HEAD 63

DIVISION

528

HEAD 8

HEAD 65

DIVISION

530

HEAD - 66

HEAD 67

HEAD 68

HEAD 69

DIVISION

531

HEAD 70

HEAD 71

HEAD 72

"HEAD 73

DIVISION

532

-HEAD 74

HEAD 75

HEAD 76

HEAD 77

DIVISION
533

HEND 78

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND TOURISM
was passBd as printed at

MINISTRY OF TRADE AND TOURISM
was passod us printed at

FARLIAVENT UFFICE
was pagsed as prinkad at

MINISTRY GF REGICHAL DEVELOPMENT
was passgd as prinked at

MINISTiIY OF REGI: NaL DEVELOPMENT
wos passcd as pripted at

REGION 1 - BHRIHR/HAINI b, INLoTHATION
was passed as prinked at

REGINN 1 DALTUA/MAINT ~ A6 <ICULTURE
was paposed as printnd ot

REGION 1 DAHIHA/HAINI ~CEDUCATION
was passad as printed at

REGION 1 3:i0ilioA UAINI - HEALTH
was ppasad as prionted at

REGION 1 GARLIN/UAINI
was S8 as printed at

$31,225,000

500,000

996,000

17,890,000

.. 700,000

13,905,000

4,503,000

6,298,000

3,164,000

1,950,000

REGION 2 PUNEROUMN/SUPENAAM ~ ADMINISTRATION

was passed as printed at

REGLON 2 1uoER0 i/ SURLHAMY - AGRICULTURE

was passud as printed at

REGION 2 [0 [l/SUPENARM ~ EDUCATION
was passed as printed at

REGINIE 2 POMERUON/SUPENAAM ~ HEALTH
wvas passed as printed at

REGION 2 P9tk 1/SUPENARN

was passed as printsd at

13,945,000

8,189,000

14,828,000

10,768,000

7,250,000

REGION 3 ESSEGUICU IS/WEST DEM.ADMINISTRATION

was passod as printod at

5,244,000

REGINN 3 ESSECUIBO IS/YEST DEM ~ AGRICULTURE

REGION 3 CUSESJINO IS/WEST OEM -
EDUCATIOH
was passed as printed at

REGIOIN 3 ES5L0UT ) IS/WEST DEMe o
HEALTH
was passcd as printed_at

REGINN 3 £, LiUId0 I5/WEST DEM,
was passed as printsd at

12,716,000

27,264,000

164,575,000

63,855,000

H’aaﬁ_ﬂﬂﬂ



HEAD 80

HEAD 81

DIVISION

534

HEAD 82

dEAD 83

HEAD 84

HCAD 85

DIVISION

535

HECAD 86

HEAD 87

HEAD 88

HEAD 89

ODIVISION

536

HEAD 90

HEAD 91

HEAD 92

HEAD 93

DIVISION
537

HEAD 94

HEAD 95

S

REGION 4 DENERARA/TAIALL A « CDUCATION

was passed as printed at

REGINN 4 DEMENARA/TANATCA ~ HEALTH

was passod as printed at

REGION & DEMIG.LL/NANATCA
-was passed as printad at

REGION 5 MiH, ICA/BENICL
ADMINISTIAT ION
was passed as printed at

REGION 5 MAHAICA/BLARBICE
AGRIGULTURE
was passed as printed at

REGION 5 MAHAICA/BLRBICE

‘was passed as printed at

REGION 5 MAHATLA/BLKUICE
was passed as printed at

REGION S MAIAICA/DIBICE

REGION & EAST Nl 4. ./Corentyne

ADMINISTRAT ION
was passed as printed at

REGION 6 EAST GERBICE/CORCHTYIIE

AGRICULTURE
vas passed as printed at

REGION 6 EAST BERBICE/CORCNTYNE

EDUCATION
was passed as printed at

REGION 6 EAST BEXDICE/: URCNTYNC

was passsed as printed at

REGION 6 E£AGT BUROICE/CURCITYIIE

was passed as printed at

REGI®N 7 CUYUITL/irdnijUiT
was passed as printod at

REGION 7 CUYUHI/H‘ZKHUUI
was pacsed as printed at

REGION 7 CUYUNI/MeZenunl
REGION 7 CUYUMI/NAZARUNT
was passed as printed at
was passod as printad at

REGINN 8 POTARU/STRANT
was passnd ag printed at

REGTON 8 POUTARO/SIPS UL

1

1

}

HEALTH

HEALTH

~ HEALTH

ADNIMISTRATION

AONINISTRATION

EDUCATION

HEALTH

DAINISTHRATION

RGRICULTURE

30,674,000
12,973,000

2,585,000

5,741,000

2,213,000
15,006,000
7,106,000

3,380,000

11,179,000

12,986,000

32,296,000
36,924,000
7,130,000
4,989,000

1,713,000

5,008,000
5,251,000
1,980,000
5,292,000

1,056,000



HEAD 96 REGION 8 DUFRRO/SIPAMUNI - EDUCATION

was passod as printed at 3,438,000
HEAD 97 REGION 8. POT/120/SIPARUNT ~ HEALTH
was passed as printed at 1,099,000
DIVISION KEGION 8 ~ y0T.al/ G IPARUNT
538 was passed as printod at 450,000
HEAD 98 REGION 9 ~ U Ex T.00 TU/UPPER
ESSTIUIBD ~ ADBTHY ST TIUN
was passed ag prin.cd at 5,545,000
HEAD 99 REGION 9 ~ UPPER TAKATU/UPPER
ESSEQUIBN « AGHRICULTU E
was passod as printod at 1,770,000
HEAD 100 REGION 9 ~ UPPER TAKATU/ UPPER
CSOGEQUIBO ~ EDUCATL 1l
was passed as printod at 5,748,000
HEAD 101 REGION 9 - UPPER TAKATU/
UDHER COSEQUISN - HIALTH
was passed as printed at 3,033,000
DIVISION REGION 9 - UMBER TAKATU/
539 UPRER ESSEQUIGO

was passed as printed at

HEAD 102 REGIOVH 10 - Ul PER LCM./DERBICE -

ADMINISTRATIOH

was passad as printed at 6,061,000
HEAD 103 REGINNG 10 - Ui OELL/BERBICE -

AGIICULTURE
1,887,000

HEAD 104 REGION 10 ~ Ui Dy ./HEROICE -
LLUCNATION
was pagsed as printad at 14,365,000
HEAD 105 REGINN 10 - UTHC. ofif, /QCNBICE -
HEALTH
was passod as printed at 2,203,000
DIVISION REGION 10 -~ Ul @Eit DEM,/BERDICE
540 was passed as printed at 3,210,000

Assembly resumed

SUSPENSION OF SITTING
it 4.47 pemas tho sitting was suspended for refroshmenta,

BESUMPTION OF SITTING

Assembly resolvad itself into Committee of Supply to
continue considerobion of bhe Doitinntes of Exponditure,
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In Committea of Supply

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

DIVISION

507

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

HEAD

DIVISION

522

Agsembly resumsed

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

a4

46

47

48

49

50

51

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAINRG
was passed as printed at

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
POLICE
was passed as printed at

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
PRISONS
was passed as printed at

POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY
. was passed as printed at

FIRE PRAOTECTI @ SEHVICE
was passed as printed at

NATIONAL NG LLTRATION CENTRE

was passed as printed at

GENERAL ri :LoTinlt OFFICE
was passed as printed at

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAINS
was passed as printed at

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
was passad as printed at

NURSERT SCHUOLS
was pacssed as printaed at

PRIMARY 3CHOULS
was passed as printed at

SECONDARY/MULTILATERAL &
COMMUMITY HIGH SCHOOLS
was passed as printed at

TECHNICAL AND VOCATIOHAL

HRACTI CAL TosToUCT IOl CE
was passsd as printed at

TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTION

was passed as printed dt

CHILD AND FailILY GELFARE BIVISION

was passed as printed at

RCGOURCE CENTRL
was passced as printed at

MINTISTHY OF EDRDUT 710N
1

wag passcy as printed at -

4,317,000

142,336,000

18,504,000
288,000
11,230,000
4,193,000
2,429,000
18,700,000
105,317,000
6,252,000

20,141,000

25,614,000

7,411,000
1,560,000
8,438,000
1,399,000
7,521,000

41,575,000



ADJOURNMENT

_ At 7430 pem., on a motion by the Minister of Regional
Development, the Asscmbly was adjourned to 2.00 p.m, on Friday, 6th April,
1930,

S. NARAIN
Speaker

PARLIAMENT DFFICE,
Public Buildings,
Georgetoun,
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