NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

OF THE 9TH SITTING OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY OF THE SECOND

AT 2,00 Poll.

ON THURSDAY 5TH APRIL, 1990

IN THE PARLIAMENT CHAMBER, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, GEORGETOWN

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY (74)

Speaker (1)

Cde. Sase Narain, O.R., S.C., J.P., M.P., Speaker of the National Assembly

Members of the Government -- People's National Congress (62)

Prime Minister (1)

Cde. H. Green, M.P., Prime Minister (Absent)

Other Vice-President and Deputy Prime Minister (1)

Cda. Viola V. Burnham, O.R., M.P., Vice President, Culture and Social Development and Deputy Prime Minister

Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affaire (1)

Cde. K.S. Massiah, J.R., S.C., M.P., Attorney General and Ministor of Legal Affairs (Absent on leave)

Other Deputy Prime Ministers (2)

- Cde. W.A.L.H. Parris, C.C.H., M.P., Deputy Prime Minister, Planning and Devalopment (Absent - On leave)
- Cde. R.H.O. Corbin, M.P., Deputy Prime Minister, Public Utilities (Absent)

Senior Ministers (10)

- Cde. R.E. Jackson, M.P., Minister of Foreign Affairs
- Cde. C.B. Greenidge, M.P., Minister of Finance
- Cds. S. Prashad, M.P., Senior Minister in the Ministry of Planning & Development (Absent - on leave)

- Cde. W.S. Murray, C.C.H., M.P., Minister of Trade and Tourism (Absent)
 Cde. J.R. Thomas, M.P., Minister of Regional Development
 Cde. Yvonne V. Harewood-Benn, M.P., Senior Minister in the Office of the President
- Cde. Dr. P.L. McKenzie, A.A., M.P., Minister of Agriculture
- Ede. D.M.A. Bernard, M.P., Minister of Education
- Cde. J.R. Kranenburg, M.P., Minister of Communications and Works
- Cde. Dr. N.E. Blackman, M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Health

Ministers (8)

- Cde. Urmie E.H. Johnson, M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Regional Development Cde. C.G. Sharms, A.A., J.P., M.P., Minister of Labour and Co-operatives Cde. D. Sawh, M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Public Utilities

- Cde. V.V. Parvatan, M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Agriculture (Absent) Cde. J.T. Kissoon, M.P., Minister in the Office of the Prime Minister

 - Cds. Dr. Faith A. Harding, M.P., Minister of the Public Service

 - Cde. Stella Odie-Ali, M.P., Minister of Home Affairs Cde. Jean M.G. Persico, A.A., M.P., Minister in the Ministry of Culture & Social Development
 - Cabinet Member
 - Non-elected Member

Parliamentary Secretary (1)

Cde. L.E. Scotland, M.P., Parliamentary Secretary, Office of the Prime Minister

Government Chief Whip (1)

Cde. Jennifer A.Ferreird, M.P., Government Chief Whip

Other Members (25)

```
Cde, K.B. Bancroft, M.P.
```

Cde, Philomena A. Rayman, M.P.

Cde. A.K. Habibulla, M.P.

Cde, E.H.A. Fowler, M.P.

Cde. Jayes Gill-Mingo, M.P.

Cde. M. Ally, M.P.

Cde, Elaine B. Davidson, M.P.

Cde. H. Doobay, M.P. Cde. Joyce M. Munroe, J.P., M.P.

Cde. Edwina Melville, M.P.

Cde. Amna Ally, M.P. (Absent)

Cde. N. Calistro, M.P.

Cde. F.M. Cumberbatch, M.P.

Cda. M.I. Deen, M.P.

Cda. Cyrilda A. DeJesus, M.P.

Cde, Edith Deygoo, M.P.

Cde. Clarice A. Edwards, M.P.
Cde. C.L. Geddes, M.P. (Absent)
Cde. G. Marshall, M.P.
Cde. B. Persaud, J.P., M.P.
Cde. K. Sankar, M.S., M.P. (Absent)

Cde. E.L. Fraser, M.P.

Cde. Mignon D. Griffith, M.P.

Cde. P.E. Rockliffe, M.P.

(There is one Vacancy)

Members from the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs (2)

Cde. Rose I. Sempla, M.P.

Cda, P. Singh, J.P., M.P.

Members from the Regional Democratic Councils (10)

Cde, Nellie R. Charles, M.P., (Region No. 7 - Cuyuni/Mazaruni)

Cde. R. Bishop, M.S. M.P., (Region No. 4 - Demerara/Mahaica)
Cde. C. Vandenburg, M.P., (Region No. 10 - Upper Demerara/Berbice)

Cde. Y. Khan, M.P., (Region No. 2 - Pomeroon/Supenaam)

Cde. Enid E. Abrahams, M.S., J.P., M.P., (Region No. 3 - Essequibo Islands/West D-Cde. I. Ally, M.P., (Region No. 6 - East Berbice/Corentyne)
Cde. S.I. McGarrell, M.P., (Region No. 8 - Potaro/Siparuni)

Cde. M. Stephens, M.P., (Region Region No. 9 ~ Upper Takutu/Upper Essequibo)

Cde. M. Ajoodhia, J.P., M.P., (Region No. 5 - Mahaica/Berbice)

Cde. D. Fernandes, M.P., (Region No. 1 - Barima/Waini)

Members of the Minority (11)

(1)People's Progressive Party (8)

Minority Leader (1)

Cde. Dr. C. Jagan, M.P. Minority Leader

^{*} Non-elected Member

Deputy Speaker (1)

Cde. Reepu Daman Persuad, J.P., M.P., Deputy Speaker of the National Assembly

Other Members (6)

Cde. Janet Jagan, M.P.

Cde. C.C. Collymore, M.P.

Cde. S.F. Mohamed, M.P., Minority Chief Whip

Cde. H. Nokta, M.P.

Cde. I. Basir, M.P.

Cde. C.C. Belgrave, M.P.

(ii) United Force (2)

Mr. M. F. Singh, C.C.H., J.P., M.P. (Absent)

Mr. M.A. Abraham, A.A., M.P.

(iii) Working People's Alliance (1)

Mr. E. Kwayana, M.P.

OFFICERS

Cde. F.A. Narain, A.A., Clerk of the National Assembly Cde. G.E.F. Moses, Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER

(i) Accidental Death of Sister of Cde. Monica Jordan

The Speaker informed Members of the accidental death of Cde. Tesea Monica Jordan, Accountant, Parliament Office and extended on behalf of Members deepest sympathy to Cde. Jordan.

(ii) Leave

The Speaker that announced that leave had been granted to -

- (a) Cdes. Massiah, Parris and Prashad for that day's. sitting and
- (b) Cde. Odie-Ali from 6th to 16th April, 1990.

PUBLIC BUSINESS -

MOTION

APPROVAL OF ESTIMATES OF EXHERDITURE FOR 1990

Assembly resolved itself into Committee of Supply to resume consideration of the Estimates of Expenditure for the financial year 1990.

HEAD 63	MINISTRY OF TRADE AND TOURISM was passed as printed at	\$ 31, 225 , 000
DIVISION 528	MINISTRY OF TRADE AND TOURISM was passed as printed at	500,000
HEAD 8	PARLIAMENT OFFICE was passed as printed at	996,000
HEAD 65	MINISTRY OF REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT was passed as printed at	17,890,000
DIVISION 530	MINISTRY OF REGIENAL DEVELOPMENT was passed as printed at	700,000
HEAD 66	REGION 1 - BARIDA/WAINI AD INTSTRATion to a passed as printed at	13,905,000
HEAD 67	REGION 1 DARIEW/VAINI = CAG (ICULTURE was passed as printed at	4,503,000
HEAD 68	REGION 1 BARIMA/WAINI ~SEDUCATION was passed as printed at	6,298,000
HEAD 69	REGION 1 GAMCIEA WAINI - HEALTH was passed as printed at	3,164,000
DIVISION 531	REGION 1 BARIEW/WAINI was passed as printed at	1,950,000
HEAD 70	REGION 2 POMEROUN/SUPENAAM - ADMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	IN 13,945,000
HEAD 71	REGION 2 PONEROUM/SUPENAAM - AGRICULTURE was passed as printed at	8,189,000
HEAD 72	REGION 2 PURERONN/SUPENAAM ← EDUCATION was passed as printed at	14,828,000
HEAD 73	REGION 2 POMEROON/SUPENAAM - HEALTH was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	10,768,000
DIVISION 532	REGION 2 POHER N/SUPENAAM was passed as printed at	7,250,000
HEAD 74	REGION 3 ESSEQUICO IS/WEST DEM.ADMINISTRAT	TION 5,244,000
HEAD 75	REGION 3 ESSEQUIBO IS/WEST DEM - AGRICULTU	IRE 12,716,000
HEAD 76	REGION 3 ESSERVIBO IS/WEST DEM - EDUCATION was passed as <u>printed</u> at	27,264,000
HEAD 77	REGION 3 ESSECUI30 IS/WEST DEM. ↔ HEALTH was passed as printed at	14,575,000
		1792179000
DIVISION 533	REGION 3 E DECUISO IS/WEST DEM. was passed as <u>printed</u> at	63,855,000
HEAD 78		

HEAD 80	REGION 4 DEMERARA/MAHAIFA - EDUCATION was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	30,674,000
HEAD 81	REGION 4 DEMERARA/GAHAICA - HEALTH was passed as printed at	12,973,000
DIVISION 534	REGION 4 DEMERTRA/MAHAICA ·was passed as printed at	2,585,000
HEAD 82	REGION 5 MAHAICA/BERBICE - ADMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	5,741,000
UE 10 07	P	2,141,000
HEAD 83	REGION 5 MAHAICA/BERBICE ~ AGRICULTURE was passed as printed at	2,213,000
HEAD 84	REGION 5 MAHAICA/BERBICE - HEALTH	, ,
NEAU 04	was passed as printed at	15,006,000
HCAD 85	REGION 5 MAHAICA/BERBICE - HEALTH was passed as printed at	7,106,000
DIVISION 535	REGION 5 MAHAICA/BURBICE	3,380,000
HEAD 86	REGION 6 EAST 'BUL Gol/Corentyne -	
	ADMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	11,179,000
HEAD 87	REGION 6 EAST BERBICE/CORENTYME -	
· ·	AGRICULTURE was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	12,986,000
HEAD 88	REGION 6 EAST BERBICE/CORENTYNE -	
	EDUCATION was passed as printed at	32,296,000
HEAD 89	REGION & EAST BERDICE/LURENTYNE - HEALTH was passed as printed at	36,924,000
DIVISION 536	REGION 6 EAST DERBICE/CORENTYNE was passed as printed at	7,130,000
HEAD 90	REGION 7 CUYUNI/NWZARUNI - ADMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	4,989,000
HEAD 91	REGION 7 CUYUNI/N ZARUNI - ADRINISTRATION	• •
	was <u>massed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	1,713,000
HEAD 92	REGION 7 CUYUNI/MAZARUNI - EDUCATION	5,008,000
HEAD 93	REGION 7 CUYUNI/MAZARUNI HEALTH was passed as printed at	5,251,000
DIVISION 537	wae passed as printed at	1,980,000
HEAD 94	REGION 8 POTARO/SIPARUNI - DMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	5,292,000
HEAD 95	REGION & POTARO/SIPARUNI - AGRICULTURE	•
•	manager of a contract of the c	1,056,000

HEAD 96	REGION 8 POTARO/SIPARUNI - EDUCATION was passed as printed at	3,438,000
HEAD 97	REGION 8. POTARO/SIPARUNI - HEALTH was passed as printed at	1,099,000
DIVISION 538	MEGION 8 - POT MOVIPARUNI was passed as printed at	450,000
HEAD 98	REGION 9 - UP ER TEKATU/UPPER ESSEQUIBO - ADBIUTSFRATION was passed as printed at	5,545,000
HEAD 99	REGION 9 - UPPER TAKATU/UPPER ESSEQUIBO - AGRICULTU E was passed as printed at	1,770,000
HEAD 100	REGION 9 - UPPER TAKATU/ UPPER ESSEQUIBO - EDUCATION was passed as printed at	5,748,000
HEAD 101	REGION 9 - UPPER TAKATU/ UP(ER CG)EQUIDO - HEALTH was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	3,033,000
DIVISION 539	REGION 9 - UPPER TAKATU/ UPPER ESSEQUIDO was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	
HEAD 102	REGION 10 - UPPER DEM./BERBICE - ADMINISTRATION was passed as printed at	6,061,000
HEAD 103	REGIOD 10 - UPPER DEM./GERBICE - AGRICULTURE	1,887,000
HEAD 104	REGION 10 - UPPER D: ./BERBICE - EDUCATION was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	14,365,000
HEAD 105	REGION 10 - USPER DEM./RERBICE - HEALTH was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	2,203,000
DIVISION 540	REGION 10 - UPPER DEM./BERBICE was passed as printed at	3,210,000

Assembly resumed

SUSPENSION OF SITTING

At 4.47 p.m. the sitting was suspended for refreshments.

RESUMPTION OF SITTING

Assembly resolved itself into Committee of Supply to continue consideration of the Ostimates of Expenditure.

In Committee of Supply

HEAD 22	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS was passed as printed at	4,317,000
HEAD 23	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS POLICE was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	142,336,000
HEAD 24	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS - PRISONS was passed as printed at	18,504,000
HEAD 25	POLICE COMPLAINTS AUTHORITY was passed as printed at	288 <u>,</u> 000
HEAD 26	FIRE PROTECTI N SERVICE was passed as printed at	11,230,000
HEAD 27	NATIONAL REGISTRATION CENTRE was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	4,193,000
HEAD 28	GENERAL REGISTRAR OFFICE was passed as printed at	2,429,000
DIVISION 507	MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	18,700,000
HEAD 44	MINISTRY OF EDUCATION was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	105,317,000
HEAD 45	NURSERT SCHOOLS was passed as printed at	6,252,000
HEAD 46	PRIMARY SCHOULS was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	20,141,000
HEAD 47	SECONDARY/MULTILATERAL & COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOLS was passed as printed at	25,414,000
HEAD 48	TECHNICAL AND VOCATIONAL	7,411,000
HEAD 49	PRACTICAL IDSTRUCTION CENTRES was passed as printed at	1,560,000
HEAD 50	TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTIONS was <u>passed</u> as <u>printed</u> at	8,438,000
HEAD 51	CHILD AND FAMILY JELFARE DIVISION was passed as printed at	1,399,000
HEAD 52	REGOURCE CENTRE was passed as printed at	7,521,000
DIVISION 522	MINISTRY OF EDUCATION was passed as printed at	41,575,000

Assembly resumed

TRAMINUOCOA

At 7.30 p.m., on a motion by the Minister of Regional Development, the Assembly was adjourned to 2.00 p.m. on Friday, 6th April, 1990.

S. NARAIN Speaker

PARLIAMENT OFFICE, Public Buildings, Georgetown.